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supervised, as the Commission expects
of all SROs.

VI. Conclusion

It is therefore ordered, pursuant to
Section 19(b)(2) of the Act,37 that the
proposed rule change (SR-CBOE-2010-
084), be, and hereby is, approved.

For the Commission, by the Division of
Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated
authority.38
Florence E. Harmon,

Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2010-29160 Filed 11-18-10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
[Public Notice 7232 ]

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information
Collection: Voluntary Disclosures

ACTION: Notice of request for public
comment and submission to OMB of
proposed information collection.

SUMMARY: The Department of State has
submitted the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
approval in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

¢ Title of Information Collection:
Voluntary Disclosures.

e OMB Control Number: 1405-0179.

e Type of Request: Extension of
Currently Approved Collection.

¢ Originating Office: Bureau of
Political-Military Affairs, Directorate of
Defense Trade Controls, PM/DDTC.

e Form Number: None.

e Respondents: Business and
Nonprofit Organizations.

e Estimated Number of Respondents:
750.

e Estimated Number of Responses:
1,000.

e Average Hours Per Response: 10
hours.

e Total Estimated Burden: 10,000
hours.

e Frequency: On Occasion.

e Obligation to Respond: Voluntary.
DATES: The Department will accept
comments from the public up to 30 days
from November 19, 2010.

ADDRESSES: Direct comments to the
Department of State Desk Officer in the
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs at the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB). You may submit
comments by the following methods:

e E-mail:
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov. You

3715 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).
3817 CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).

must include the DS form number,
information collection title, and OMB
control number in the subject line of
your message.

e Fax:202-395-5806. Attention: Desk
Officer for Department of State.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Direct requests for additional
information regarding the collection
listed in this notice, including requests
for copies of the information collection
and supporting documents, to Nicholas
Memos, PM/DDTC, SA-1, 12th Floor,
Directorate of Defense Trade Controls,
Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, U.S.
Department of State, Washington, DC
20522-0112, who may be reached via
phone at (202) 663—2804, or via e-mail
at memosni@state.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

We are soliciting public comments to
permit the Department to:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of our
functions.

e Evaluate the accuracy of our
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection, including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used.

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected.

e Minimize the reporting burden on
those who are to respond, including the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of technology.

Abstract of proposed collection: The
export, temporary import, temporary
export and brokering of defense articles,
defense services and related technical
data are licensed by the Directorate of
Defense Trade Controls (DDTC) in
accordance with the International
Traffic in Arms Regulations (“ITAR,” 22
CFR parts 120-130) and Section 38 of
the Arms Export Control Act (AECA).
Those who manufacture or export
defense articles, defense services, and
related technical data, or the brokering
thereof, must register with the
Department of State. Persons desiring to
engage in export, temporary import, and
brokering activities must submit an
application or written request to
conduct the transaction to the
Department to obtain a decision
whether it is in the interests of U.S.
foreign policy and national security to
approve the transaction. Also, registered
brokers must submit annual reports
regarding all brokering activity that was
transacted, and registered manufacturers
and exporters must maintain records of
defense trade activities for five years.
Section 127.12 of the ITAR encourages
the disclosure of information to DDTC
by persons who believe they may have

violated any provision of the AECA,
ITAR, or any order, license, or other
authorization issued under the AECA.
The violation is analyzed by DDTC to
determine whether to take
administrative action under part 128 of
the ITAR and whether to refer the
matter to the Department of Justice to
consider criminal prosecution.

Methodology: These forms/
information collections may be sent to
the Directorate of Defense Trade
Controls via the following methods:
electronically, mail, personal delivery,
and/or fax.

Dated: November 10, 2010.

Robert S. Kovac,

Managing Director of Defense Trade Controls,
Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, U.S.
Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2010-29230 Filed 11-18-10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4710-27-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
[Public Notice: 7233]

Notice of Meeting of the Advisory
Committee on International Law

A meeting of the Advisory Committee
on International Law will take place on
Thursday, December 9, 2010, from
9:30 a.m. to approximately 5:30 p.m., at
the George Washington University Law
School (Michael K. Young Faculty
Conference Center, 5th Floor), 2000 H
St., NW., Washington, DC. The meeting
will be chaired by the Legal Adviser of
the Department of State, Harold Hongju
Koh, and will be open to the public up
to the capacity of the meeting room. It
is anticipated that the agenda of the
meeting will cover a range of current
international legal topics, including
international piracy; sovereign
immunity of foreign government
officials; U.N. resolutions and
fundamental rights under European
Union law; contemporary issues in the
law of armed conflict; transnational
environmental issues; and corporate
social responsibility. Members of the
public will have an opportunity to
participate in the discussion.

Members of the public who wish to
attend the session should, by Friday,
December 3, 2010, notify the Office of
the Legal Adviser (telephone: 202-776—
8451) of their name, professional
affiliation, address, and telephone
number. A valid photo ID is required for
admittance. A member of the public
who needs reasonable accommodation
should make his or her request by
December 2, 2010; requests made after
that time will be considered but might
not be possible to accommodate.


mailto:oira_submission@omb.eop.gov
mailto:memosni@state.gov
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Dated: November 15, 2010.
Danielle Morris,

Office of Claims and Investment Disputes,
Office of the Legal Adviser, Executive
Director, Advisory Committee on
International Law, Department of State.
[FR Doc. 2010-29229 Filed 11-18-10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4710-08-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Maritime Administration
[Docket Number 2010-0103]

California Green Trade Corridor
Transportation Investment Generating
Economic Recovery (TIGER)

AGENCY: Department of Transportation,
Maritime Administration.

ACTION: Notice of availability of Finding
of No Significant Impact.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that
the Maritime Administration, of the
Department of Transportation (DOT),
has made available to interested parties
the Finding of No Significant Impact
(FONSI) for the California Green Trade
Corridor Transportation Investment
Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER)
grant. An environmental assessment
(EA) and FONSI have been prepared
pursuant to the National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA) (42 U.S.C. 4231 et
seq.) in accordance with the Council on
Environmental Quality (CEQ)
regulations for implementing the
procedural provisions of NEPA (40 CFR
parts 1500-1508).

The purpose of the EA is to evaluate
the potential environmental impacts
from two separate marine highway
projects running from the Ports of West
Sacramento and Stockton to the Port of
Oakland. The marine highway services
consist of a tug and barge configuration
and are scheduled to operate once a
week.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Daniel E. Yuska Jr., 1200 New Jersey
Ave., SE., Washington, DC 20590;
phone: (202) 366—0714; or e-mail:
Daniel.yuska@dot.gov. Persons who use
a telecommunications device for the
deaf (TDD) may call the Federal
Information Relay Service (FIRS) at
1-800-877-8339 to contact the above
individual during business hours. The
FIRS is available twenty-four hours a
day, seven days a week, to leave a
message or question with the above
individual. You will receive a reply
during normal business hours.

A copy of the Final EA and Finding
of No Significant Impact can be
obtained or viewed online at

http://www.regulations.gov. The files
are in a portable document format (pdf);
in order to review or print the
document, users need to obtain a free
copy of Acrobat Reader. The Acrobat
Reader can be obtained from
http://www.adobe.com/prodindex/
acrobat/readstep.html.
By order of the Maritime Administrator.
Dated: November 15, 2010.
Christine Gurland,
Secretary, Maritime Administration.
[FR Doc. 2010-29173 Filed 11-18-10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-81-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration

[Docket No. NHTSA-2009-0003; Notice 2]

General Motors Corporation, Grant of
Petition for Decision of
Inconsequential Noncompliance

General Motors Corporation (GM) has
determined that certain Model Year
2009 Chevrolet Cobalt and Pontiac G5
passenger cars did not fully comply
with paragraphs S4.3(c) and S4.3(d) of
49 CFR 571.110, Federal Motor Vehicle
Safety Standard (FMVSS) No. 110, Tire
Selection and Rims, for Motor Vehicles
With a GVWR of 4,536 Kilograms
(10,000 pounds) or Less. GM has filed
an appropriate report pursuant to 49
CFR Part 573, Defect and
Noncompliance Responsibility and
Reports.

Pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 30118(d) and
30120(h) (see implementing rule at 49
CFR part 556), GM has petitioned for an
exemption from the notification and
remedy requirements of 49 U.S.C.
Chapter 301 on the basis that this
noncompliance is inconsequential to
motor vehicle safety.

Notice of receipt of the petition was
published with a 30-day public
comment period, on 2/9/2009, in the
Federal Register (74 FR 6453). No
comments were received. To view the
petition and all supporting documents
log onto the Federal Docket
Management System Web site at:
http://www.regulations.gov/. Then
follow the online search instructions to
locate docket number “NHTSA-2009—
0003.”

For further information on this
decision, contact Mr. John Finneran,
Office of Vehicle Safety Compliance, the
National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA), Telephone
(202) 366—0645, Facsimile (202) 366—
5930.

Affected are approximately 6,619
model year 2009 Chevrolet Cobalt and
Pontiac G5 passenger cars built from
April 2008 through November 12, 2008.

Paragraph S4.3 of FMVSS No. 110
requires in pertinent part:

S4.3 Placard. Each vehicle, except for a
trailer or incomplete vehicle, shall show the
information specified in S4.3(a) through (g),
and may show, at the manufacturer’s option,
the information specified in S4.3(h) and (i),
on a placard permanently affixed to the
driver’s side B-pillar. In each vehicle without
a driver’s side B-pillar and with two doors on
the driver’s side of the vehicle opening in
opposite directions, the placard shall be
affixed on the forward edge of the rear side
door. If the above locations do not permit the
affixing of a placard that is legible, visible
and prominent, the placard shall be
permanently affixed to the rear edge of the
driver’s side door. If this location does not
permit the affixing of a placard that is legible,
visible and prominent, the placard shall be
affixed to the inward facing surface of the
vehicle next to the driver’s seating position.
This information shall be in the English
language and conform in color and format,
not including the border surrounding the
entire placard, as shown in the example set
forth in Figure 1 in this standard. At the
manufacturer’s option, the information
specified in S4.3(c), (d), and, as appropriate,
(h) and (i) may be shown, alternatively to
being shown on the placard, on a tire
inflation pressure label which must conform
in color and format, not including the border
surrounding the entire label, as shown in the
example set forth in Figure 2 in this standard.
The label shall be permanently affixed and
proximate to the placard required by this
paragraph. The information specified in
S4.3(e) shall be shown on both the vehicle
placard and on the tire inflation pressure
label (if such a label is affixed to provide the
information specified in S4.3(c), (d), and, as
appropriate, (h) and (i)) may be shown in the
format and color scheme set forth in Figures
land 2. * * *

(c) Vehicle manufacturer’s recommended
cold tire inflation pressure for front, rear and
spare tires, subject to the limitations of
S4.3.4. For full size spare tires, the statement
“see above” may, at the manufacturer’s option
replace manufacturer’s recommended cold
tire inflation pressure. If no spare tire is
provided, the word “none” must replace the
manufacturer’s recommended cold tire
inflation pressure.

(d) Tire size designation, indicated by the
headings “size” or “original tire size” or
“original size,” and “spare tire” or “spare,” for
the tires installed at the time of the first
purchase for purposes other than resale. For
full size spare tires, the statement “see above”
may, at the manufacturer’s option replace the
tire size designation. If no spare tire is
provided, the word “none” must replace the
tire size designation; * * *

In its petition, GM explained that the
noncompliances with FMVSS No. 110
exist due to errors in the vehicle tire and
loading information placards that it
affixed to the vehicles. GM explains that
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